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MSEL/SE/2025-26/33                                                                                November 11, 2025 

 

The Manager 

Listing Department 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

‘Exchange Plaza’,  C - 1,  Block  G, 

Bandra-Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (E),  

Mumbai  400 051 

SYMBOL – MAGADSUGAR 

 

The Manager 

Listing Department 

BSE Ltd. 

1st Floor, New Trading Ring,  

Rotunda Building 

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,  

Fort Mumbai-400 001 

STOCK CODE – 540650 

Dear Sirs, 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements), 

Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting 

held today i.e. November 11, 2025 has inter-alia considered and approved the following: 

a) the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2025. A 

copy of Unaudited Financial Results along with Auditors Limited Review Report thereon are 

enclosed for your records; 

 

b) appointment of Mrs Shalini Nopany (DIN: 00077299) as an Additional Non-Executive Director 

of the Company with effect from November 12, 2025, subject to approval of shareholders of the 

Company. 

 

The details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure 

Requirements), Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is provided as an Annexure hereto.  

 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 p.m. and concluded at about 5.30 p.m. 

 

The above results are also being made available on the Company’s website at www.magadhsugar.com  

 

The above is for your information and dissemination to all concerned. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For Magadh Sugar & Energy Limited 

 

 

S Subramanian 

Company Secretary 

FCS – 4974 

 

Encl.: – as above  
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(@ in lakhs) 
  

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Sr} Particulars Three months | Previous Three | Corresponding Six months Corresponding | Previous Year 
No, ended months ended Three months ended Six months ended ended 

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 ended 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 inthe] 31.03.2025 

in the previous previous year 
year 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1. | Income 

(a) Revenue from Operations 32,440.61 33,304.06 32,384.75 65,744.67 68,324.07 1,32.228 .50 

(b) Other Income 44.20 83.56 58.69 127.76 88.41 282.16 

Total Income 32,484.81 33,387.62 32,443.44 65,872.43 68,412.48 1,32.510.66 

2. | Expenses 

(a) Cost of raw materials consumed 3,388.85 1,716.87 1,000.86 §.105.72 5,279.09 84,975.74 

(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade 184.88 171.00 (4.26) 355.88 477.36 $41.43 
(c) Change in inventories of finished 24,552.79 25,721.64 24,961.46 50,274.43 48,441.75 4,664.69 

goods, work-in-progress and stock-in4 
trade 

(d) Employee benefits expense 1,580.74 1497.30 1,483.48 3,078.04 2,952.28 6,691.58 
(e) Finance costs 823.31 1,223.95 743.42 2,047.26 2,056.87 3,846.3 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation 769.04 741.35 661.31 1,510.39 Labs 72 2,742.09 

expense 

(g) Other expenses 2,553.68 2,288.99 2,856.25 4,842.67 5,559.29 13,970.73 
Total Expenses 33,853.29 33,361.10 31,702.52 67,214.39 66,081.76 117,732.65 

3. | Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items (1,368.48) 26,52 740.92 (1,341.96) 2,330.72 14,778.01 
and tax (1-2) 

4. | Exceptional items - - - - - - 

5. | Profit / (Loss) before tax (3+4) (1,368.48) 26.52 740.92 (1,341.96) 2,330.72 14,778.01 

6. | Tax expense: 

(i) Current tax - 214.51 - 693.19 3,127.82 

(ii) Income tax for earlier years (99.58) 48.07 (99.58) 48.07 48.07 

(iii) Deferred tax (233,71) 4.28 (38.38) (229.43) (89,78) 657.51 

Total tax expense (333.29) 4.28 204.20 (329.01) 651.48 3,833.40 

7. | Net Profit / (Loss) after tax (5-6) (1,035.19) 22,24 5336.72 (1,012.95) 1,679.24 10,944.61 

8. | Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) 

(i) Items thar will not be reclassified (1.52) (1.50) (2.36) (3.02) (4.70) 4.48 
subsequently to profit or loss : 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will 0.38 0,38 0.60 0.76 1.19 (1.12) 
not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income / (1.14) (1.12) (1.76) (2.26) G31) 3.36 
(Loss) 

9. | Total Comprehensive Income (1,036.33) 21.12 534.96 (1,015.21) 1,675.73 10,947.97 
|comprising Net Profit / (Loss) and 

other comprehensive income / (loss)| 

10.| Paid-up Equity Share Capital 1,409.16 1,409.16 1409.16 1,409.16 1.409.16 1,409.16 
(Face value per share F 10) 

11.) Other Equity 81,983.82 

12.| Earnings per equity share 

(of = 10 each) (in %): 

Basic and Diluted (7.35) O16 * 3.81 * (7.19) * [1.92 # 77.67                   

* not annualised 
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(@ in lakhs) 
  

Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Sr.| Particulars Three months | Previous Three | Corresponding Six months Corresponding | Previous Year 
No. ended months ended Three months ended Six months ended ended 

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 ended 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 in the 31.03.2025 

in the previous previous year 
year 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1. | Segment Revenue 

(a) Sugar 24,365.47 30,080.77 26,502.86 54,446.24 56,862.54 1,19,119.91 
(b) Distillery 9,235.86 7,149.29 7,095.08 16,385.15 15,315.31 29,581.59 

(c) Co-generation 0.69 - 349.50 0.69 738.62 8,380.04 
Total Segment Revenue 33,602.02 37,230.06 33,947.44 70,832.08 72,916.47 1,37,081.54 
Less : Inter Segment revenue 1,161.41 3,926.00 1,562.69 5,087.41 4,592.40 24,853.04 
Total Revenue from Operations 32,440.61 33,304.06 32,384.75 65,744.67 68,324.07 1,32.228.50 

2. | Segment Results [Profit / (Loss)] 

(a) Sugar (533.06) 455.52 (127.39) (77.54) 912.97 11,419.28 
(b) Distillery 510.74 1,179.04 1,640.62 1,689.78 3,833.69 6,003.90 

(c) Co-generation (283.40) (240.00) 72.47 (523.40) 52.92 2,178.47 
Total segment Profit / (Loss) before (305.72) 1,394.56 1,585.70 1,088.84 4,799 58 19,601.65 
finance costs, tax and unallocable items 

Less: 

(i) Finance costs 823.31 1,223.95 743.42 2,047.26 2,056.87 3,846.39 
(ii) Other unallocable expenditure 239.45 144.09 101.36 383.54 411.99 07725 

(net of unallocable income) 

Profit / (Loss) before tax (1,368.48) 26,52 740.92 (1,341.96) 2,330.72 14,778.01 
3. | Segment Assets 

(a) Sugar TT A72.05 97,991.90 80,530.72 77,172.05 §0,530,72 124,715.09 
(b) Distillery 36,292.06 38,969.55 34,094.34 36.292.06 34,094.34 36,676.19 

(c) Co-generation 6,704.04 6,500.23 7,294.55 6,704.04 7,294,355 6,594.73 

(d) Unallocable Assets 2,283.79 1,387.28 1,424.45 2,283.79 1,424.45 912.44 
Total Segment Assets 1,22,451.94 1,44.848.96 1,23,344.06 1,22,451,94 1,23,344.06 168,898.45 

4, | Segment Liabilities 

(a) Sugar 2,646.03 2,994.15 6,091.26 2,646.03 6,091.36 7,832.98 

(b) Distillery 700.64 1,290.39 597.92 700.64 597.92 939.19 

(c) Co-generation 310.24 313.01 171.82 310.24 171.82 295.60 

(d) Unallocable Liabilities 38,176.71 56,835.31 42,360.42 38,176.71 42,360.32 76,435.70 

Total Segment Liabilities 41,833.62 61,432.86 49,221.32 41,833.62 49,221,32 $5,503.47                   
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STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
  

  

Sr.| Particulars As at As at 
No. 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
1. | ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

(b) Capital Work-In-Progress 

(c) Intangible Assets 

(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 

(ii) Other Financial Assets 

(e) Other Non - Current Assets 

Total Non-Current Assets 

Current Assets 

(a) Inventories 

(b) Biological Assets other than bearer plants 

(c) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

(ui) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 

(iv) Loans 

(v) Other Financial Assets 

(d) Current Tax Assets (net) 

(e) Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

  

  

92,003.98 89,613.01 
2,932.92 3,975.29 

6.57 7.69 

0.66 0.66 

1,104.78 1,104.78 
1,151.25 165,36 

97,200.16 94,866.79 

19,564.46 70,021.58 
206.89 113.75 

2,074.34 2,234.31 

12.30 11,37 
118.69 108.02 
44.84 19.41 

446.67 407.88 
1,344.03 233.87 
1,439.56 881.47 
  

5,251.78 74,031.66 
  

TOTAL ASSETS 

Z 

1,22,451.94 1,68,898 45 
  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

          

2, | EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,409.16 1,409.16 
(b) Other Equity 79,209.16 81,985.82 
Total Equity 80,618.32 $3,394.98 
LIABILITIES 

Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 13,976.37 17,477.34 
(b) Provisions 283.01 222.49 

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5,305.68 5,533.87 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 19,565.06 23,235.70 

Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 18,821.23 3,242.17 

(ii) Lease Liabilities F.2F [4.24 
(iil) Trade Payables 

(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and 437.74 61.33 
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 1,137.06 6,235.09 

(iv) Other Current Financial Liabilities 839.69 1,305.29 
(b) Other Current Liabilities 473.95 $13.38 
(c) Provisions 331.62 396.07 

Total Current Liabilities 22,268.56 62,267.77 
Total Liabilities 41,833.62 85,503.47 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,22,451.94 L,68.898.45 

— 

  

 



Notes: 
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Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 September 2025 
  

Particulars Period ended on 

30.09.2025 

(Unaudited) 

Period ended on 

30.09.2024 

(Unaudited) 
  

(A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Profit / (Loss) before tax (1,341.96) 2,330.72 

Adjustments for: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,510.39 1,315.12 

Depreciation in relation to farm assets 8.73 8.73 

Finance Costs 2,047.26 2,056.87 

Bad debts. irrecoverable claims and advances written off (net) 3.77 0.04 

Gain on sale / discard of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) (4.58) (27.10) 

Interest income (98.37) (22.26) 
Unspent liabilities. Provisions no longer required and Unclaimed balances written back (8.60) (4.14) 

2,116.64 5,657.98 

Working capital adjustments: 

Decrease in Inventories 50,457.12 49,449.21 

(Increase) in Biological assets other than bearer plants (93.14) (77.91) 

Decrease in Trade Receivables and Loans 134.54 55.50 

(Increase) in Other Financial Assets (9.71) (1,153.42) 

(Increase) in Other Assets (568,33) (567.88) 

(Decrease) in Trade Payables (4,713.22) (10,106.24) 

(Decrease) / Increase in Other Financial Liabilities (95.82) 50.64 

Increase in Provisions 13.05 46.94 

(Decrease) in Other Liabilities (339.43) (260.70) 

Cash generation from Operations 46,901.68 43,094,12 

Income tax paid (net) (1,010.58) (2,160.20) 

Net Cash generated from Operating Activities 45,891.10 40,933.92 

(B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 5.77 50.78 

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (4,113.76) (10,512.61) 

Acquisition of Intangible Assets - (2.70) 

Interest received 69.29 22.26 

Fixed deposits placed with banks (3.74) G.51) 

Net Cash used in Investing Activities (4,044.44) (10,445.78) 

(C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Repayment of Non-current Borrowings (2,562.91) (2,493.75) 

Proceeds from Non-current Borrowings - 11,000.00 

Repayments of Cash Credit including WCDL (net) (35,387.88) (34,664.17) 

Repayment of Lease liabilities (6.97) (4.41) 

Interest on lease liabilities paid (0.53) (1.09) 

Other Interest paid (2,125.99) (2,214.21) 

Final dividend paid on Equity Shares (1,761.45) (2,113.75) 

Net Cash used in Financing Activities (41,845.73) (30,493.38) 

Net Changes in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A + B+ C) 0.93 (5.24) 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period 11.37 15.66 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the period 12.30 10.42 
  

The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the “Indirect Method" as set out in Ind-AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows”. 
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Sugar is a seasonal industry where crushing normally takes place during the period between November and April, while sales are distributed throughout the 
year. The performance of the Company varies from quarter to quarter, 

The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11 November 
2025. The Limited Review for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors as required under 
Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations. 2015. 

wa
 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors 

MAGADH SUGAR & ENERGY LIMITED 

t nm 

Chandra Shekhar Nopany 

Chairperson Place: Kolkata 

DIN - 00014587 
Date: 11 November 2025 

 



Godrej Waterside, Unit No. 603 
B S R & Co. LLP 6th Floor, Tower 1, Plot No 5, Block - DP 

Sector V, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700091 Chartered Accountants Tel: +91 33 4035 4200 

Fax: +91 33 4035 4295 

Limited Review Report on unaudited financial results of Magadh Sugar & Energy 
Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 1 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Magadh Sugar & Energy Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results of Magadh Sugar & 
Energy Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 

and year to date results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 (‘the Statement’). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations’). 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 

us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

ForBSR&Co.LLP 

ih Accountants 

Firm’s Registration No.:101T248VW/W-100022 

  

Jayanta- Mukhopadhyay 

  

\ 
Partner 

Kolkata Membership No.: 055757 

11 November 2025 UDIN:25055757BMNSKO8812 

Registered Office: 

BSR &Co. (a parnerstip firm wilh Registralion No. BAG 1223) converted into BS R& Co. LLP (a 141h Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Limiled Liability Partnership with LLP Registralion No. AAB-8181) with effect fram Oclober 14, 2013 Center, Westem Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 
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                                                                                                                             Annexure 

Requisite details in terms of SEBI circular SEBI Master Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 

Sl. 

No 

Particulars Mrs Shalini Nopany 

1. Reason for  change Mrs Shalini Nopany has been appointed as a Non-

Executive Additional Director of the Company. 

3. Date  and terms of appointment  November 12, 2025 

 

Appointed as an Additional (Non-Executive) 

Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation 

4. Brief Profile Ms. Shalini Nopany holds an Honours Degree in 

Bachelor of Commerce from University of Delhi 

and Masters of Business Administration from the 

University of Pittsburgh, USA. She is an eminent 

business personality and due to her wide experience 

in the field of business administration occupies 

position of Director in several companies including 

with Indian Chamber of Commerce. 

5. Disclosure of relationships 

between directors (in case of 

appointment of director) 

Mrs. Shalini Nopany is the spouse of Mr. Chandra 

Shekhar Nopany, Chairperson of the Company 

6.  Affirmation that the Director being 

appointed is not debarred from 

holding the office of director by 

virtue of any SEBI order or  any 

other such authority 

Mrs. Shalini Nopany is not debarred from holding 

the office of directors by virtue of any SEBI order or 

any other such authority. 
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